283

JOINT RESOLUTIONS OF THE THIRTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 4.

APPROVING ESTIMATES OF COST, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF LIBRARY BUILDING FOR STATE NORMAL SCHOOL.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 4, approving estimates of cost, plans and specifications of library building at Cedar Falls, Iowa.

WHEREAS, The board of trustees of the state normal school at Cedar Falls, Iowa, has submitted to the Thirty-second General Assembly of the state of Iowa, estimates of cost, plans and specifications of a building to be used as a library building to be erected under the provisions of chapter 186 of the acts of the Thirty-first General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, Said estimates of cost, plans and specifications are in every way proper and suitable; therefore,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That the plans and specifications for the erection of a library building at the state normal school at Cedar Falls, Iowa, submitted to the General Assembly of Iowa for approval, are hereby approved and the board of trustees of [the] state normal school are hereby authorized to erect said building thereunder, provided however, that the erection cost of said building and the furnishing and equipment thereof shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of one hundred seventy-five thousand (175,000) dollars.

Approved April 4, A. D. 1907.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 5.

APPOINTMENT OF JOINT COMMITTEE TO PURCHASE CHAIR AND GAVEL FOR THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE.

JOINT RESOLUTION for the appointment of a joint committee to purchase a chair and gavel for the Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That a joint committee of three from the house, and three from the senate, be appointed and hereby authorized to purchase a suitable chair and gavel each for the speaker of the house, and the president of the senate.

Approved April 13, A. D. 1907.